～ 25 ～

(H) As of September 30, 2004, according to “Income Tax Law” and “Statute
for Upgrading Industries”, the Company had Income tax credits in the
amount of $69,006 to offset taxable income for the next four years.  The
details are as follows:

Qualified expenditures   Total credits   Unused balance   Year of expiry

Research and
 development
 expense

$   15,279 $   15,279 2007

Research and
 development
 expense

   11,042   11,042 2008

Machinery and
 equipment

   12,233   3,071 2006

Machinery and
 equipment

   23,469   23,469 2007

Machinery and
 equipment

   14,713   14,713 2008

Employees training   1,432   1,432 2007

 $   78,168 $   69,006

(18) Earnings (loss) per share

   For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2004
   Amount   Weighted   Earnings per share (Note)

 Before income tax After income tax

average
outstanding

common
   shares  Before income tax After income tax

Earnings per
 share:

Net income  $   82,991 $   100,824   153,514 $   0.54 $   0.66

As of September 30, 2004, the outstanding employee stock option has no dilution effect.
Accordingly basic EPS and diluted EPS are the same.

 ～ 26 ～

   For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2003
   Amount   Weighted   Loss per share (Note)

 Before income tax After income tax

average
outstanding

common
   shares  Before income tax After income tax

Loss per share:
 Net loss  ($   182,593) ($   160,765)   153,831 ($   1.19) ($   1.05)

(Note) In New Taiwan Dollars.

As of September 30, 2003, there were no outstanding employee stock options, therefore had no
diluted EPS.

(19) Treasury Stock

   For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2004
(a) Purpose for reacquisition Beginning shares (Note) Additions Disposals Ending shares

Employees stock options   5,000   -   -   5,000

Maintain Company’s
   credit and shareholders’
   equity   -   4,810   -   4,810

   5,000   4,810   -   9,810

   For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2003
  Purpose for reacquisition Beginning shares (Note) Additions Disposals Ending shares

Employees stock options   3,776   1,224   -   5,000

(Note) Amount in thousands of shares.

(b) The maximum and ending balances of treasury stock for the period ended
September 30, 2004 and 2003 are as follows:

   September 30, 2004   September 30, 2003

  Maximum balance   Ending balance   Maximum balance   Ending balance

$   375,264  $   375,264 $   302,140  $   302,140

(c) According to the ROC Security Exchange Act, the percentage of the number
of shares of treasury stock can not exceed 10% of the total shares of
common stock issued by the Company and the total amount of treasury stock
should not exceed the total amount of retained earnings, paid-in capital in
excess of par value, and realized capital reserve.

 ～ 27 ～

(d) According to the ROC Security Exchange Act, treasury stock held by the
Company can not be pledged, and shall bear no rights of shareholders until
reissued.

(e) According to the R.O.C. Security Exchange Act. The shares bought back by